
 

   

Allterra Environmental, Inc., 849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, No. 281, Santa Cruz, California 95060 

Phone: (831) 425-2608 • Fax: (831) 425-2609 • http://www.allterraenv.com 

September 28, 2006 

Project No.: 015-01-015 

 

 

Mr. Jerry Wickham 

Alameda County Environmental Health  

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 

 

Subject: Letter Report for Interim Remediation of Groundwater for Fuel Leak Case 

No. RO0000324, Livermore Gas and Mini Mart, 160 Holmes Street, 

Livermore, California 

 

 

Dear Mr. Wickham: 

 

On behalf of Manwel and Samira Shuwayhat, Allterra Environmental, Inc. (Allterra) has 

prepared this letter report to document interim remediation of groundwater activities completed 

at 160 Holmes Street in Livermore, California (Site).  This report documents the amount of 

petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater extracted, treated, and discharged at the Site and 

provides contaminant mass removal estimates.    

 

Groundwater Extraction Activities 

Between September 8 and 11, 2006, Allterra personnel extracted approximately 5,560 gallons of 

groundwater from on-site well EW-1.  Extracted groundwater was processed through a sediment 

filter, two 200-pound carbon vessels, and a flow meter prior to being stored in a 6,800-galon 

holding tank.  Field data sheets from extraction activities are included in Appendix A. 

 

Sample Collection and Analyses 

On September 8, 2006, sample IN-1 was collected from the influent groundwater flow stream.  

The sample was labeled, stored in a chilled ice chest, and submitted under chain of custody 

protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., of Pacheco, California, a state of California certified 

laboratory (ELAP #1644).  Sample IN-1 was tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline 

(TPHg) by EPA method 8015C, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and 

methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. 

 

On September 11, 2006, sample Tank-1 was collected from the water holding tank for treatment 

verification and wastewater discharge permit purposes.  The sample was labeled, stored in a 

chilled ice chest, and submitted under chain of custody protocol to Test America, Inc.  Sample 

Tank-1 was tested for total toxic organics (TTOs) by EPA Method 624 (as required by the City 

of Livermore for wastewater discharge). 
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Wastewater Discharge Activities 

Between September 22 and 26, 2006, approximately 5,560 of treated groundwater was 

discharged to the sanitary sewer under City of Livermore Wastewater Discharge Permit.  Field 

data sheets from discharge activities are included in Appendix A. 

 

Interim Cleanup Results 

Sample Analytical Data 

Analytical results from sample IN-1, collected from the influent flow stream, indicated elevated 
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.  TPHg was detected at 1,600 micrograms per liter 
(μg/L), benzene was detected at 110 μg/L, and MTBE was detected at 11,000 μg/L.  Analytical 
results for sample Tank-1 indicated that analytes were not detected at or above laboratory 
detection limits.  Sample data for the influent sample is presented in Table 1 and Tank-1 data is 
presented in Table 2.  Certified analytical reports for the samples are presented in Appendix B.  
 
Groundwater Extraction Volumes and Contaminant Mass Removal Estimates 

Between September 8 and 11, 2006, approximately 5,560 gallons of groundwater was extracted 

from well EW-1 at an estimated flow rate of 10 gallons per minute (gpm).  Using groundwater 

extraction volumes and influent sample data, approximately 0.074 pounds of TPHg, 0.0051 

pounds of benzene, and 0.51 pounds of MTBE were removed in the first extraction batch. 

 

Future Reporting 

Future interim remediation activities will be documented in quarterly groundwater monitoring 

reports (beginning with fourth quarter 2006).  This letter report was prepared to document 

interim cleanup activities completed during third quarter 2006 (the Third Quarter 2006 

Groundwater Monitoring Report was completed on August 30, 2006, prior to commencement of 

interim remedial activities).   

 

Limitations 

Allterra prepared this report for the use of Mr. and Mrs. Shuwayhat and the Alameda County 

Environmental Health in evaluating groundwater quality at selected on-site locations at the time 

of this study. Statements, conclusions, and recommendations in this report are based solely on 

the field observations and analytical results related to work performed by Allterra and there is no 

warranty, expressed or implied.  Site conditions and data can change over time; therefore, data 

presented in this report is only applicable to the timeframe of this study. Allterra’s services have 

been performed in accordance with environmental principles generally accepted at this time and 

location. 

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TABLES 1-3 



Sample ID Sample Date
TPHg 

( g/L)

Benzene 

( g/L)

Toluene 

( g/L)

Ethyl-

benzene 

( g/L)

Total 

Xylenes 

( g/L)

MTBE 

( g/L)

In-1 9/8/06 1,600 110 12 120 93 11,000

Notes and Definitions:

Samples analyzed for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE by EPA Method 8015Cm/8021B

g/L = micrograms per liter

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

Table 1

Influent Groundwater Analytical Results

Livermore Gas & Mini Mart, 160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California



Analyte Result

9/11/06 Sample

Purgeables by EPA Method 624              

(results in g/L)
Benzene <0.50

Bromodichloromethane <0.50

Bromoform <0.50

Bromomethane <1.0

Carbon tetrachloride <0.50

Chlorobezene <0.50

Chloroethane <1.0

Chloroform <0.50

Chloromethane <0.50

Dibromochloromethane <0.50

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50

1,1-Dichloroethane <0.50

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50

Ethylbenzene <0.50

Methylene chloride <0.50

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50

Tetrachloroethene <0.50

Toluene <0.50

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.50

Trichloroethene <0.50

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.50

Vinyl chloride <0.50

Notes and Definitions:

Results are for sample Tank-1 are from a sample collected from treated groundwater stored in a holding tank. 

Laboratory used EPA Extraction Method 624

g/L = micrograms per liter   

Table 2

EPA Method 624 Analytical Results for Discharge

Livermore Gas & Mini Mart, 160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California



TPHg Benzene MTBE
Batch 

Amount

Cumulative 

Total
TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTBE

1 9/8/06 EW-1 1,600 110 11,000 5,560 5,560 10 0.074 0.0051 0.51 0.074 0.005 0.51

Definitions and Notes:

All concnetrations listed in micrograms per liter ( g/L)

All masses listed in pounds (lb)

* = Date provided is sample date.  However, the extraction phase for each batch occurs over several days

gpm = gallons per minute

Table 3

Contaminant Mass Removal Data

Livermore Gas & Mini Mart, 160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California

Extraction 

Well

Influent Concentration 
Date*

Extraction 

Batch 

Number

Cumulative TotalBatch Amount

Mass Removed (pounds)
Gallons Processed

Estimated 

Extraction 

Flow Rate 

(gpm)

1 of 1



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
Field Data Sheets 













 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
Certified Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody  
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20 September, 2006

CA ELAP Certificate #

James Allen

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

RE: Livermore, 160 Holmes

Work Order: MPI0319

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/12/06 10:30. If you 

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

Theresa Allen For Leticia Reyes

Project Manager

1210

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Livermore, 160 Holmes

015-01-160

James Allen 09/20/06 18:32Santa Cruz CA, 95060

MPI0319

FAX (408) 782-6308

(408) 776-9600

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

885 Jarvis Drive

www.testamericainc.com

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

Tank-1 MPI0319-01 09/11/06 00:00 09/12/06 10:30Water

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Livermore, 160 Holmes

015-01-160

James Allen 09/20/06 18:32Santa Cruz CA, 95060

MPI0319

FAX (408) 782-6308

(408) 776-9600

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

885 Jarvis Drive

www.testamericainc.com

Purgeables by EPA Method 624

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Result Analyte Limit

Reporting

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

PHTank-1 (MPI0319-01) Water    Sampled: 09/11/06 00:00   Received: 09/12/06 10:30

EPA 62409/19/06 09/19/06 ug/l 6I190041Benzene ND 0.50

"" "" ""Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""Bromoform ND 0.50

"" "" ""Bromomethane ND 1.0

"" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50

"" "" ""Chlorobenzene ND 0.50

"" "" ""Chloroethane ND 1.0

"" "" ""Chloroform ND 0.50

"" "" ""Chloromethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50

"" "" ""trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50

"" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50

"" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50

"" "" ""Ethylbenzene ND 0.50

"" "" ""Methylene chloride ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50

"" "" ""Toluene ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""Trichloroethene ND 0.50

"" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50

"" "" ""Vinyl chloride ND 0.50

" " " "88 % 60-145Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

" " " "92 % 70-140Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene

" " " "91 % 60-120Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Livermore, 160 Holmes

015-01-160

James Allen 09/20/06 18:32Santa Cruz CA, 95060

MPI0319

FAX (408) 782-6308

(408) 776-9600

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

885 Jarvis Drive

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Purgeables by EPA Method 624 - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Batch 6I19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 624

Blank (6I19004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/06 

Xylenes (total) ug/lND 0.50

Acrylonitrile "ND 5.0 A-01

Acrolein "ND 20 A-01

Benzene "ND 0.50

Bromodichloromethane "ND 0.50

Bromoform "ND 0.50

Bromomethane "ND 1.0

Carbon tetrachloride "ND 0.50

Chlorobenzene "ND 0.50

Chloroethane "ND 1.0

Chloroform "ND 0.50

Chloromethane "ND 0.50

Dibromochloromethane "ND 0.50

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "ND 0.50

1,3-Dichlorobenzene "ND 0.50

1,4-Dichlorobenzene "ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethane "ND 0.50

1,2-Dichloroethane "ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethene "ND 0.50

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 0.50

1,2-Dichloropropane "ND 0.50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.50

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50

Methylene chloride "ND 0.50

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 0.50

Tetrachloroethene "ND 0.50

Toluene "ND 0.50

1,1,1-Trichloroethane "ND 0.50

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "ND 0.50

Trichloroethene "ND 0.50

Trichlorofluoromethane "ND 0.50

Vinyl chloride "ND 0.50

" 2.50 60-145Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 942.34

" 2.00 70-140Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 941.88

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Livermore, 160 Holmes

015-01-160

James Allen 09/20/06 18:32Santa Cruz CA, 95060

MPI0319

FAX (408) 782-6308

(408) 776-9600

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

885 Jarvis Drive

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Purgeables by EPA Method 624 - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Batch 6I19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 624

Blank (6I19004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/06 

ug/l 2.50 60-115Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 902.24

Laboratory Control Sample (6I19004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/06 

Benzene ug/l9.78 0.50 10.0 80-14098

Bromodichloromethane "10.6 0.50 10.0 65-150106

Bromoform "12.0 0.50 10.0 60-150120

Bromomethane "5.17 1.0 10.0 15-15052

Carbon tetrachloride "11.1 0.50 10.0 65-150111

Chlorobenzene "10.7 0.50 10.0 85-135107

Chloroethane "11.6 1.0 10.0 45-150116

Chloroform "9.48 0.50 10.0 75-13595

Chloromethane "11.5 0.50 10.0 30-150115

Dibromochloromethane "10.8 0.50 10.0 45-150108

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "10.5 0.50 10.0 80-130105

1,3-Dichlorobenzene "10.6 0.50 10.0 85-140106

1,4-Dichlorobenzene "10.4 0.50 10.0 85-130104

1,1-Dichloroethane "10.1 0.50 10.0 35-150101

1,2-Dichloroethane "9.81 0.50 10.0 35-15098

1,1-Dichloroethene "10.5 0.50 10.0 85-135105

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "9.92 0.50 10.0 75-15099

1,2-Dichloropropane "9.92 0.50 10.0 55-15099

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "10.7 0.50 10.0 50-150107

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "10.6 0.50 10.0 45-150106

Ethylbenzene "11.1 0.50 10.0 80-135111

Methylene chloride "9.67 0.50 10.0 40-15097

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "9.54 0.50 10.0 55-15095

Tetrachloroethene "11.3 0.50 10.0 75-150113

Toluene "10.4 0.50 10.0 80-140104

1,1,1-Trichloroethane "10.8 0.50 10.0 70-150108

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "10.2 0.50 10.0 55-150102

Trichloroethene "10.4 0.50 10.0 30-150104

Trichlorofluoromethane "11.9 0.50 10.0 15-150119

Vinyl chloride "12.6 0.50 10.0 50-150126

" 2.50 60-145Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 882.20

" 2.00 70-140Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 921.83

" 2.50 60-115Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 992.48

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Livermore, 160 Holmes

015-01-160

James Allen 09/20/06 18:32Santa Cruz CA, 95060

MPI0319

FAX (408) 782-6308

(408) 776-9600

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

885 Jarvis Drive

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Purgeables by EPA Method 624 - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Batch 6I19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 624

Matrix Spike (6I19004-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/06 Source: MPI0218-08

Benzene ug/l190 5.0 100 96 80-14094

Bromodichloromethane "103 5.0 100 110 QM0565-1500

Bromoform "114 5.0 100 ND 60-150114

Bromomethane "56.8 10 100 ND 15-15057

Carbon tetrachloride "104 5.0 100 ND 65-150104

Chlorobenzene "102 5.0 100 ND 85-135102

Chloroethane "121 10 100 ND 45-150121

Chloroform "90.8 5.0 100 2.6 75-13588

Chloromethane "126 5.0 100 ND 30-150126

Dibromochloromethane "107 5.0 100 ND 45-150107

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "104 5.0 100 ND 80-130104

1,3-Dichlorobenzene "104 5.0 100 ND 85-140104

1,4-Dichlorobenzene "102 5.0 100 ND 85-130102

1,1-Dichloroethane "93.8 5.0 100 ND 35-15094

1,2-Dichloroethane "95.2 5.0 100 3.1 35-15092

1,1-Dichloroethene "107 5.0 100 ND 85-135107

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "99.4 5.0 100 ND 75-15099

1,2-Dichloropropane "95.5 5.0 100 ND 55-15096

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "102 5.0 100 ND 50-150102

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "101 5.0 100 ND 45-150101

Ethylbenzene "406 5.0 100 310 80-14596

Methylene chloride "96.2 5.0 100 2.7 40-15094

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "95.0 5.0 100 ND 55-15095

Tetrachloroethene "114 5.0 100 ND 75-150114

Toluene "196 5.0 100 97 80-14099

1,1,1-Trichloroethane "102 5.0 100 ND 70-150102

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "102 5.0 100 ND 55-150102

Trichloroethene "106 5.0 100 ND 30-150106

Trichlorofluoromethane "120 5.0 100 ND 15-150120

Vinyl chloride "131 5.0 100 ND 50-150131

" 2.50 60-145Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 842.11

" 2.00 70-140Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 921.83

" 2.50 60-115Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 982.44

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Livermore, 160 Holmes

015-01-160

James Allen 09/20/06 18:32Santa Cruz CA, 95060

MPI0319

FAX (408) 782-6308

(408) 776-9600

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

885 Jarvis Drive

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Purgeables by EPA Method 624 - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Batch 6I19004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 624

Matrix Spike Dup (6I19004-MSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/19/06 Source: MPI0218-08

Benzene ug/l188 5.0 100 96 1080-14092 1

Bromodichloromethane "104 5.0 100 110 30 QM0565-1500 1

Bromoform "116 5.0 100 ND 2560-150116 2

Bromomethane "73.9 10 100 ND 3515-15074 26

Carbon tetrachloride "104 5.0 100 ND 2065-150104 0

Chlorobenzene "102 5.0 100 ND 1585-135102 0

Chloroethane "120 10 100 ND 4545-150120 0.8

Chloroform "90.0 5.0 100 2.6 1575-13587 0.9

Chloromethane "128 5.0 100 ND 3530-150128 2

Dibromochloromethane "109 5.0 100 ND 3545-150109 2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "104 5.0 100 ND 2580-130104 0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene "104 5.0 100 ND 2585-140104 0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene "103 5.0 100 ND 2585-130103 1

1,1-Dichloroethane "94.7 5.0 100 ND 3535-15095 1

1,2-Dichloroethane "93.3 5.0 100 3.1 3535-15090 2

1,1-Dichloroethene "108 5.0 100 ND 1585-135108 0.9

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "98.5 5.0 100 ND 2075-15098 0.9

1,2-Dichloropropane "94.8 5.0 100 ND 2055-15095 0.7

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "101 5.0 100 ND 3550-150101 1

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "101 5.0 100 ND 3545-150101 0

Ethylbenzene "406 5.0 100 310 3080-14596 0

Methylene chloride "94.1 5.0 100 2.7 3040-15091 2

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "95.2 5.0 100 ND 3555-15095 0.2

Tetrachloroethene "114 5.0 100 ND 3075-150114 0

Toluene "197 5.0 100 97 1080-140100 0.5

1,1,1-Trichloroethane "100 5.0 100 ND 1570-150100 2

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "103 5.0 100 ND 3055-150103 1

Trichloroethene "105 5.0 100 ND 1030-150105 0.9

Trichlorofluoromethane "118 5.0 100 ND 2515-150118 2

Vinyl chloride "128 5.0 100 ND 3550-150128 2

" 2.50 60-145Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 842.11

" 2.00 70-140Surrogate: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 931.86

" 2.50 60-115Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 972.43

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

AllTerra Environmental, Inc.

312 Lincoln St., Suite B

Livermore, 160 Holmes

015-01-160

James Allen 09/20/06 18:32Santa Cruz CA, 95060

MPI0319

FAX (408) 782-6308

(408) 776-9600

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

885 Jarvis Drive

www.testamericainc.com

Notes and Definitions 

QM05 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike 

concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

PH There was insufficient preservative to reduce the sample pH to less than 2. The sample was analyzed within 14 days of sampling, 

but beyond the 7 days recommended for Benzene, Toluene, and Ethylbenzene.

A-01 TIC result.

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specifiedND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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